RESOLUTION NO. 2017- 546



A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF ALTO CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 17-C-00008: STORMWATER CONSTRUCTION - CITYWIDE FY-17 - REBID, FOR THE BASE BID IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,084,992,96: AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Stormwater Construction Citywide - FY17 - Rebid, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Alto Construction Co., Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The proposal of Alto Construction Co., Inc., with an fein of 59-2458589, in the total amount of \$3,084,992.96 for construction of the Stormwater Construction Citywide - FY17 - Rebid (Project), in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.
- Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.
- Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.
- Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes, authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.
- Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.
- Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.
- Section 7. Award of a contract for construction in the amount of \$3,084,993 for the Transportation and Stormwater Services Department in the CIT Series 2016 Bonds Capital Projects Fund and the Utilities Services Tax Capital Projects -Pay Go Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON

JUN 2 2 2017

CHAIRMA

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK

1/2017-12/

*1% for Art: No

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA } SS COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Johnnie Murry who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Sealed bids will be was published in Tampa Bay Times: 2/3/17. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 02/03/2017.

Signature of Notary Public

Personally known ______ or produced identification

Type of identification produced ______



CAROL ANN CHEWNING
COMMISSION # FF992051
CAPIRES May 12, 2020
Fortida Notify Service.com

Sealed bids will be received by the City of Tampa no later than 1:30 p.m. on the indicated Bid Date(s) for the following Project(s):
CONTRACT NO.: 16-C-00032; David L. Tippin WTF Filter Bidg. Structural Rehab. - Rebid BID DATE: 3/7/17 ESTIMATE: \$260,000 PRE-BID CONF.2 2/21/17, 2:30p

CONTRACT NO.: 17-C-00008; Stornwater Construction - Citywide FY17 - Rebid BID DATE: 3/7/17 ESTIMATE: \$3,200,000; PRE-BID CONF.: 2/21/17, 2:30p

CONTRACT NO.: 17-C-00016; Water Meter Replacements BID DATE: 3/7/17 ESTIMATE: \$460,000 PRE-BID CONFERNCE: 2/21/17, 3:30p.

CONTRACT NO.: 17-C-00018; Lois Pumping Station Driveway BID DATE: 3/7/17 ESTIMATE: \$80,000 SCOPE: Construction of an asphalt access driveway and retention pond. PRE-BID CONF.: 2/21/17, 3:30p.
Download Documents from, www.demandstar.com. or http://www.tampagov.net/contract-administration/programs/construction-prodicect-bidding, Email Questions to: contractadministration@tampage(Marched Carses)

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 17-C-00008; Stormwater Construction – Citywide FY17 - Rebid Bid Opening - March 14, 2017

Posted March 15, 2017

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Alto Construction Company, Inc.	\$3,084,992.96
Stage Door II, Inc.	\$3,180,487.27
Kimmins Contracting Corp.	\$3,644,815.89
Crisdel Group, Inc.	\$3,774,724.51
Pepper Contracting Services, Inc.	\$3,886,897.17

^{*} Arithmetic correction by Contract Administration

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602



PROPOSAL

	To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
	Legal Name of Bidder: ALto Construction Company, Inc.
	Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable:
	Bidder is a/an: ☐ Individual ☐ Partnership* ☐ Joint Venture* ☐ LLC ☐ Corp. ☐ Other:
	Bidder is organized under the laws of: ✓ State of Florida ☐ Other:
	Bidder Mailing Address: 4102 CAUSE WAY Blud TAMPA FL 33619
	Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 59-2458589
	Bidder's License No.: CGC 1515347 (See Ch. 489. ES: use entity's individual's only if applicable) Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: H 16 045
	Bidder Contact Name*: Christopher Stephens Email: Costephens e ALTO Construct Phone: (813) 241 - 2584
	Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest): Yes _No
	The below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
(1	He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(2) If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
(4	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
(5) Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
(6	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
(7	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8	Bidder (including its principals) has has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
(9	Bidder A has has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
(1	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
	 If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Computed Tol	tal Price in Word	s: Three	Million one	Hundred For	ty Four.	thousand
ONE HIM	rdred Se	ven Dol	llars o	dollars and Third	y Six	cents.
			144, 107.			
Bidder acknow	wledges that the	e following adder	nda have been received	and that the changes	covered by the a	addendum(s) have been
		VA-	2 #3 #4			
Bidder acknow	vledges the requ	irements of the	City of Tampa's Equal Bu	usiness Opportunity Prog	gram.	
together with a included in the	any involved sub e various items o	contractors will of this Proposal a	o's Trench Safety Act (Se comply with all applicable and the total bid price (as summarized below:	trench safety standard	s. Bidder further a	cknowledges that
1	French Safety (Descript		Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A. IP	concH Bo	x	LF	500	2.00	1000.00
В.						
C						
				Total Cost: \$	1000	.00
FAIL		ETE THE ABOY		E PROPOSAL BEING I	struction	
						u.
			-	inted Name: Strew le: <u>President</u>		FT)
STATE OF	= 100000		Signers in	ie: Tresteast	·	
	Hillshorn	inel				
For an entity:	The forgoing Staward of 1914	instrument wa	on behalf of such e	as <u>Pr4314</u> , a/n □ Partr	ership 🗆 Joint V	/enture LLC Corp
For an individual:			s sworn (or affirmed) er's license as identific	, who is 🗆 p		to me or □ produced
	[NOTARY S	ELIZABETH JO	NES		State of Flori Name: Elizab D.: FF 15541	ride seth Jones
		MY COMMISSION # F EXPIRES: October & Bonded Thru Budget Notar	22, 2018		Expires: Do	122,2018

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 17-C-00008; Stormwater Construction Citywide - FY17 - Rebid

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, __Alto Construction Co., Inc. Berkley Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Principal) and (hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of with its principal offices in the City of Morristown, NJ _, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 17-C-00008, Stormwater Construction Citywide - FY17 -WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal. NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 10 20 17. day of Alto Construction Co., Inc. Principal TITLE nsurance Compar TITLE attorney in fact (SEAL) Producing Agent Daniel F. Wagner P.O. Box 91147, Lakeland, FL 33804 Producing Agent's Address

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

Name of Agency

Wagner Bonding & Insurance, Inc.

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Daniel F. Wagner of Wagner Bonding & Insurance, Inc. of Lakeland, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware. without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances. or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 20 day of Attest:

(Seal)

Ira S. Lederman

Senior Vice President & Secretary

) ss:

Berkley Insurance Company

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 20 day of ____ 2015, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice/President, respectively, of MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN Berkley Insurance Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES **APRIL 30, 2019** CERTIFICATE

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this

(Seal)



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 17-C-000°8 Contract Name: STORMWATER Construction Citywide - FY 17 Company Name: ALto Construction Company Address: 400 Causeway Rlvd Tampa FL 331019 Federal ID: 59-2458589 Phone: 813-241-2586 Fax: 813-241-4117 Email: estephons & AutoConstruction. Gon
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 2 of 4. [] No Firms were contacted or solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:
[v] See attached list of additional Firms solicited and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited including Non-minority/small businesses

NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
W 03 047 (V63)	MANT Shevey Services 941-748-4693 11007 8 AVE E BRADENTON FL 34212	CF	925 Survey	N	Y
	11007 8th Ave E Beaderton FL 34212 Wiggins Harring + TRANSFIR LLC 1504 E Commache Ave Tampa FL 33410	BM	914 Hauling	P-E	Y
5	Purguson Land Surveyors 727-230.9606 Boy Franklin St Charmater FL 33756	cm	925 Survey	PE	4
5	BIBN John Young PKny Swite Le Kissimon F Day lang services of Laxeland LLC	i BM	914	E	Y
	863-869-3525 575 Old Polk Cote RD Lateland FE 33809		914	תו	2
5	Bay Light LC 813-972-4067 10105 10.116 Taupa FL 33612		914	5	7
5	Great DO RAMIBER TEER SERVICE LLC 813. 650-1093 8527 FRANKLIN ROAD FLANT CITY FL 33515	Han	914	E	7

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed:	Chi	Der	slus	Name/Title:	Stephens	FM	Date:_	3-13-	17	
•			Cian and Cubmit Dath	Forms 40 9 20 CHAI	I randor the Di	d or Proposal	Non D	cenoneivo		

Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Company Nar	ne: Acto Construction Company Address: 9-245 8589 Phone: 813-241-2584 Fax: 813	4102 Causewa	y Blud -	TAMPA FL	33619	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Check applica See attacl Note: Form No Subco	able box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this ned list of additional Firms Utilized and all suppler MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized includintracting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed	form are on page on mental information ing Non-minority/sm	4 of 4. n (List mus	st comply to		
	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914,					
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	ter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Cert Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	ified as Women/Minority Bu Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %	
5	wiggins Hanling a Teamsfor LC					
20 501 1331	1506 = Commanche Ade Tampa FL33610 Hyatt Brevey Seevices 941-748-4693	BM	914	298,642	.10%	
W	Hyatt Brevey Seevices 941-748-4693				, 20/	
03-047km53	11007 8th AVE & BRADON ON FC 34212 Good Neghbor Ronta-Funce UC	CF	925	40,940	1.3%	
5	5804 NOCCIDENT ST TANDA FL 35614		914	9287	.3%	
	SECT DUCTORAT ST IMPAIL SOUT		111	1201	- 3 /0	
Total SLBE Ut Total WMBE U		nt WMBE Utilization	of Total Bi	d/Proposal A	.mt. <u>1.3</u> %	
It is hereby certif	ied that the following information is a true and accurate account	of utilization for sub-co	ontracting opp	ortunities on th	is Contract.	
Signed:	Name/Title: OHD		M Proposal I	Date: 3		
1	Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 Sh Forms must be included with		ui Fioposal I	Non-Respons	<u>ve</u>	



CITY OF TAMPA

Bob Buckhorn, Mayor

Office of the Chief of Staff

Minority and Small Business Development

DATE:

June 5, 2017

TO:

Michael Chucran, Director, Contract Administration Department

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, MBD Manager

RE:

SLBE/WMBE Utilization & Solicitation Evaluation

PROJECT:

17-C-00008: Stormwater Construction - Citywide - FY 2017 - Rebid

LOW BIDDER:

Alto Construction Company, Inc.

BID AMOUNT:

\$3,084,992.96

SLBE/Underutilized-WMBE Subcontract Goal:

29.8%

SLBE/U-WMBE Goal Attainment:

11.3%

Good Faith Effort Compliance:

SUFFICIENT

The Minority and Small Business Development Office evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by Alto Construction Company, Inc. and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance by having performed meaningful action steps to solicit SLBE/U-WMBE participation commensurate with the goal. The project-specific goal was calculated on the basis of four (4) subcontractable trade areas where the requisite available certified firms were identified from the availability pool of forty-three (43) firms. The detailed Compliance Report is attached and should be made a part of the project file.

Compliance Statement: Total SLBE/U-WMBE participation is 11.3%, of which 9.7% represents HBE and 1.6% Non-Minority Small Business.

Overall SLBE/U-WMBE Subcontract Goal Attainment

Certification Type	Classification	Totals
Dual SLBE/WMBE	BBE = 9.7%	9.7.%
SLBE Only		1.6%

Gregory K. Hart, CPP

GKH:/GKS Attachment

Cc: Transportation Department (w/a)

306 E. Jackson St., 5N • Tampa, Florida 33602 • (813) 274-5522 • FAX: (813) 274-5544